Authority: Executive Committee Items 4.6 and 4.7,

adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on April 12 and 13, 2011

Enacted by Council: May 19, 2011

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 683-2011

To amend former City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 11, Arts Centres, to change the size and composition of the Board of Management of the St. Lawrence Centre for the Arts.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- **1.** Paragraph 11-4 of Chapter 11, Arts Centres, of the former City of Toronto's Municipal Code is amended:
 - (i) By deleting the entire sentence in Paragraph 11-4A and replacing it with "The Board shall consist of twelve (12) members appointed by Council, one of whom is the Mayor or the Mayor's designate, three of whom are members of Council, two of whom are tenant members and six of whom are public members".
 - (ii) By deleting the words "a chair" in Paragraph 11-4C, and adding the words "Council appoints a Chair and" before the words "The Board".

ENACTED AND PASSED this 19th day of May, A.D. 2011.

FRANCES NUNZIATA,
Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS, City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)